

Exhibit A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

Germin Sims and Robert Lindsey,)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 19-cv-2347
v.)
City of Chicago, Ronald Watts,) Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer
Phillip Cline, Debra Kirby, Brian)
Bolton, Robert Gonzalez, Alvin Jones,) Jury Demanded
Manuel Leano, Kallatt Mohammed,)
Douglas Nichols Jr., and Elsworth)
Smith Jr.,)
Defendants.)

CERTAIN DEFENDANT OFFICERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
DISCUSSION	3
I. PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS' GUILTY PLEAS FORECLOSE ANY DUE PROCESS CLAIMS.	6
III. LINDSEY'S CLAIMS ALSO FAIL BECAUSE HE DID NOT SUFFER ANY PRE-TRIAL OR POST-PLEA DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY.....	16
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ADDUCE ANY EVIDENCE THAT ANY DEFENDANT OFFICER OTHER THAN WATTS, MOHAMMED AND JONES WAS PERSONALLY INVOLVED IN THEIR ARREST OR PROSECUTION.....	17
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ADDUCE ANY EVIDENCE SHOWING THAT DEFENDANT OFFICERS HAD A DUTY TO INTERVENE OR THAT THEY CONSPIRED TO FRAME THEM.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	14
<i>Amundsen v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 218 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Beaman v. Freesmeyer</i> , 776 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Bianchi v. McQueen</i> , 818 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Billups v. Kinsella</i> , 2010 WL 5110121 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	19
<i>Boyd v. City of Chicago</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 708 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	8
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Advocate South Suburban Hosp.</i> , 700 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	8
<i>Brown v. Elmwood Park Police Dep't</i> , Civil Action No. 19-9565 (SDW), 2019 WL 2142768 (D.N.J. May 16, 2019).....	6
<i>Byrd v. Clark</i> , 783 F.2d 1002 (11th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Cherry v. Washington County</i> , 526 F. App'x 683 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Colbert v. City of Chicago</i> , 851 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Coleman V. City of Peoria</i> , 925 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Cooney v. Casady</i> , 735 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Culp v. Reed</i> , No. 19-cv-106, 2021 WL 4133703 (N.D. Ind. Sep. 9, 2021)	24
<i>De Jesus v. Odom</i> , 578 F. App'x. 598 (7th Cir. 2014)	20

<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	14
<i>Eades v. Thompson</i> , 823 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Evans v. Matson</i> , 23-2954, 2024 WL 2206638 (7th Cir. May 16, 2024).....	23
<i>Ewell v. Toney</i> , 853 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014) (“ <i>Fields II</i> ”)	8
<i>Franklin v. Burr</i> , 535 F. App’x 532 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Fulton v. Bartik</i> , 20 C 3118, 2024 WL 1242637 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2024)	8
<i>Gekas v. Vasiliades</i> , 814 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Gomez v. Berge</i> , 434 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Grieveson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Hampton v. Hanrahan</i> , 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Harper v. Albert</i> , 400 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20, 27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	4
<i>Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Hernandez v. Joliet Police Dept.</i> , 197 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Hessel v. O’Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Holloway v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 43 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Hurlow v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 958, 966 (7th Cir. 2013)	11, 13
<i>Jacobs v. Village of Ottawa Hills</i> , 5 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Kelly v. City of Chicago</i> , 4 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1993)	4, 28
<i>Logan v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	9, 13, 23

<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Marshall v. Elgin Police Department & Detective Houghton</i> , 2023 WL 4102997 (7th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Doherty</i> , 37 F.4th 1277 (7th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Molina ex rel. Molinva v. Cooper</i> , 325 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	25
<i>Moran v. Calumet City</i> , 54 F.4th 483 (7th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Morfin v. City of E. Chicago</i> , 349 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Mwangangi v. Nielsen</i> , 48 F.4th 816 (7th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Nunez v. Dart</i> , 2011 WL 5599505 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970)	11
<i>Patrick v. City of Chicago</i> , 974 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Prince v. Garcia</i> , 2024 WL 4368130 (N.D. Ill. 2024)	5
<i>Ramos v. City of Chicago</i> , 716 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Redwood v. Dobson</i> , 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Reed v. City of Chicago</i> , 77 F. 3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Jamison</i> , 488 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Samuels v. Wilder</i> , 871 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Saunders-El v. Rohde</i> , 778 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 2022 WL 2752603 (7th Cir. 2022)	4

<i>Snodderly v. R.U.F.F. Drug Enforcement Task Force</i> , 239 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2001) 24	
<i>Spiegel v. Cortese</i> , 196 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Starks v. City of Waukegan</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	9
<i>Steen v. Myers</i> , 486 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Tangwall v. Stuckey</i> , 135 F. 3d 510 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	4
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Turner v. Hirschbach Motor Lines</i> , 854 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Adkins</i> , 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Litos</i> , 847 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>U.S. v. Lockett</i> , 859 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Sullivan</i> , 902 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Ulmer v. Avila</i> , 15 CV 3659, 2016 WL 3671449 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2016)	9
<i>United States v. 5443 Suffield Terrace</i> , 607 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Spaeth</i> , 69 F.4th 1190 (10th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 627 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Vance v. Peters</i> , 97 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Walker v. White</i> , 2021 WL 1058096 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	19
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	16

<i>Wolf- Lillie v. Sonquist</i> , 699 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Wrice v. Burge</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	27
<i>Zambrano v. City of Joliet</i> , 21-CV-4496, 2024 WL 532175 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2024)	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	passim
735 ILCS 5/13-202.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56.....	1
